                                                                    July 30, 1998

Jane Moore

Director, Communication Services and Program Development

Riverside County Office of Education

3939 Thirteenth Street

Post Office Box 868

Riverside, California  92502-0868

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-171
Dear Ms. Moore:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Riverside County Office of Education regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Under the facts below, may the Riverside County Office of Education ("RCOE") include photographs of the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools and RCOE board members in its annual report?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  Pursuant to Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 you may not send over 200 copies of the annual report in a single calendar month, since it features an elected officer affiliated with the RCOE, and the costs of distribution are paid for with public funds.  However, an annual report sent from the RCOE to another governmental agency or officer does not count toward the 200 mark.  Also, an annual report sent to employees, officers, deputies and other staff of the RCOE does not count toward the 200 mark.  Finally, items picked up and unsolicited requests for the annual report do not count toward the 200 mark.  Considering the above, it does not appear that the RCOE will be sending over 200 copies of the annual report in a single calendar month that do not fall within an exception.     

FACTS
You are the Director of Communication Services and Program Development for the Riverside County Office of Education.  You would like to include photographs of your county superintendent of schools and your county board members in the RCOE annual report.  

Some reports are distributed through your JET Mail Service on its regular daily delivery to school districts throughout the county, including 27 copies to school district superintendents, 27 to 139 copies to the presidents and members of school district boards of education, and 7 copies to the RCOE board.  

Other reports are distributed internally, including 120 copies to the RCOE Leadership Team Members, RCOE employees, and 15 copies to the PTA council presidents and officers housed in your office.  The remainder are distributed via U.S. Mail to various others, including 57 copies to other county superintendents in California, 5 copies to college and university presidents, 5 copies to college and university departments of education, 11 copies to members of the school district organization committee, 2 copies to the California Department of Education, 2 copies to legislative advocates, 35 copies to chamber of commerce presidents and education chairs, 2 copies to legal firms who serve as RCOE legal counsel, 35-50 copies to others, such as people who serve on committees for RCOE projects.  

The total number of reports printed would be no more than 500.  After distribution, the remaining copies would be used in folders for individuals who tour your office or for individuals who request information about the role of the county office. 

ANALYSIS
Mass Mailings
Section 89001 states:

  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”

Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets Section 89001:

  “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:  

  (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

  (2)  The item sent either:

  (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

  (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

  (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

  (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

  (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

  (b)  [provides exceptions to the general rule].”

RCOE’s Annual Report

The annual report (1) will be sent to a recipient at his or her residence or place of employment or business, (2) will feature an elected officer
 affiliated with the agency that prepared the mailing, namely the superintendent and the RCOE board members, and (3) will be paid for with public funds.  In addition, more than two hundred unsolicited reports are planned to be sent.  

An annual report left for pickup in a public location or distributed at a public meeting does not qualify as an item sent.  (Regulation 18901(a)(1);  Lavagetto Advice Letter, No. A-90-199.)  Therefore, the copies picked up by individuals who tour your office are not items sent within the meaning of Regulation 18901(a)(1), and do not count toward the 201 mark.  However, a newsletter or announcement that is disseminated to third parties with the intention that the third parties will further distribute the newsletter or announcement counts toward the 201 mark of Regulation 18901(a)(4).  (Leidigh Advice Letter, No. A-95-350.)

An “unsolicited request” is defined in Regulation 18901(c)(4).  An item mailed to individuals who request information about the role of the county constitutes an unsolicited request for a single response.  Therefore, a single mailing to a person who specifically requests information about the RCOE does not count toward the 201 mark either.

Even after considering unsolicited requests and the requirement that the item be sent, subsections (1)-(4) of Regulation 18901 are met in this case.  Therefore, the proposed mailing would result in a violation of Section 89001, unless an exception or exceptions under subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 are applicable. 

Subsections (b)(3) and (b)(4) of Regulation 18901 provide relevant exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition:

  “(3) Any item sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer.

  (4) Any intra-agency communication sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies, and other staff.”

It appears that a large majority of the reports that you plan to send out at public expense will go to another governmental entity or officer or to the RCOE’s employees, officers, deputies, and other staff during the normal course of business.
  Those reports planned to be sent to another governmental entity or officer during the normal course of business include the reports being sent to college and university presidents, college and university departments of education, members of the school district organization committee, and the California Department of Education.  Those reports planned to be sent to employees, officers, deputies and other staff during the normal course of business include those sent to school district superintendents, presidents and board members of school district boards of education, your legislative advocates, your legal firm, the Riverside County Board of Education, and the Riverside County Office of Education Leadership Team Members.

That leaves 15 copies to the PTA officers, 35 copies to the chamber of commerce presidents and education chairs, and 35-50 copies to others as needed, such as people who serve on committees for RCOE projects -- for a total of 100 copies that do not fall within an exception and count toward the 201 mark.  Since no more than 200 copies will be sent out in a single calendar month that do not fall within an exception, the RCOE may distribute the annual report as planned. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  “Features an elected officer” is defined in Regulation 18901(c)(2).


�  Please note that staff is relying on your characterization of the recipients of the mailing detailed during a telephone conversation on July 23, 1998.  The Commission is not the finder of fact when providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


�  Presumably, the legislative advocates and members of the legal firm are public officials, i.e., are employees or consultants.  (Section 82048.)  However, even if the presumption is incorrect, the number of qualifying mailings sent will not be greater than 200.





